

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 204

Friday 17th June

2022

GAZETTE NOTICES

[469]

LABOUR ACT

(Cap. 73)

ASSIGNMENT OF FUNCTIONS OF COMMISSIONER OF LABOUR

I, Hon. Fredrick Kologeto, Minister for Commerce, Industries, Labour and Immigration, under section 6(1) of the *Labour Act* (Cap. 73), assign all of the functions of the Commissioner of Labour to David Kaumae.

Dated this seventeenth-day of June 2022

HON. FREDRICK KOLOGETO

MINISTER FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES, LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION

[470]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

SALLY SHALEEN KUPER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend -

SALLY SHALEEN KUPER

to withdraw part of the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

DAVID RUPOKETS

Chairman (Acting) Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board 610

[471]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

SALLY SHALEEN KUPER

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury

[472]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

OBEDSON PINA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend -

OBEDSON PINA

to withdraw part of the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

DAVID RUPOKETS

Chairman (Acting) Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board [473]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

OBEDSON PINA

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury

[474]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

GRACE KIKIRIBATU

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend -

GRACE KIKIRIBATU

to withdraw part of the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

DAVID RUPOKETS

Chairman (Acting) Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board 612

[475]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

GRACE KIKIRIBATU

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this eighth-day of June 2022

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government